ST. CHARLES PARISH

OFrFICE OF THE COUNCIL SECRETARY

P.O. BOX 302 * HAHNVILLE, LOUISIANA 70057
(985) 783-5125 « www.stcharlesparish.gov

COUNCIL OFFICE MEMORANDUM

DATE: JULY 8, 2025

TO: MR. COREY OUBRE
LEGAL SERVICES DIRECTOR

FROM: MICHELLE IMPASTATO
COUNCIL SECRETARY

RE: ACT OF SALE FROM ANTHONY J. ZELLER, SR.
LOT 16, BLOCK C, OAK RIDGE PARK SUBDIVISION

On June 16, 2025, the St. Charles Parish Council adopted Ordinance
No. 25-6-8 approving and authorizing the Parish President to execute an
Act of Sale from Anthony J. Zeller, Sr. for the purchase of property
designated as Lot 16, Block C, Oak Ridge Park Subdivision (Parcel
Assessment No. 103200C00016), for the Kinler and Paul Frederick
Roadway and Drainage Improvements.

A copy of the ordinance and two (2) fully executed, recorded, original Acts
of Sales are enclosed.

Mi/ag
Enclosures
cc: 1Parish Council

Ms. Samantha de Castro w/enclosure
Mr. Grant Dussom w/enclosure

1 Counil Dept. retained 1 original for file; 1 original filed in COC (2)



2025-0162
INTRODUCED BY: MATTHEW JEWELL, PARISH PRESIDENT
(DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS)

ORDINANCE NO. 25-6-8
An ordinance to approve and authorize the Parish President
to execute an Act of Sale from Anthony J. Zeller, Sr. for the
purchase of property designated as Lot 16, Block C, Oak
Ridge Park Subdivision (Parcel Assessment No.
103200C00016), for the Kinler and Paul Frederick Roadway
and Drainage Improvements.

WHEREAS, the streets of Kinler and Paul Frederick between Hackberry Street and Brooklyn
Street have routinely experienced significant flooding resulting in the two streets
to become impassable for long periods of time; and,

WHEREAS, the flooding of both Kinler and Paul Frederick Streets has caused degradation of
the roadway surface and base material of the roadways; and,

WHEREAS, St. Charles Parish has established a project to improve the drainage on Kinler
and Paul Frederick Streets and to repair the roadway surface; and,

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 22-1-2 adopted on January 10, 2022, by the St. Charles Parish
Council, approved and authorized the execution of a Professional Services
Agreement with EJES Inc., to perform engineering services for Kinler and Paul
Frederick Roadway and Drainage Improvements Project No. P210704, not
exceed $385,955.00; and,

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 25-2-1 adopted on February 10, 2025, by the St. Charles Parish
Council, approved and authorized the execution of Amendment No. 1 to
Ordinance No. 22-1-2, which approved a Professional Services Agreement with
EJES Inc., to perform engineering services for Kinler and Paul Frederick Roadway
and Drainage Improvements (Project No. P210704), in the amount not to exceed
$358,896.00, increasing the overall contract amount to $744,851.00, separating
the project into three phases; and,

WHEREAS, Lot 16, Block C, Oak Ridge Park Subdivision (Parcel Assessment No.
103200C00016), was identified as one of the properties required to complete the
Kinler and Paul Frederick Roadway and Drainage Improvements (Project No.
210704); and,

WHEREAS, an appraisal was completed on Lot 16, Block C, Oak Ridge Park Subdivision
(Parcel Assessment No. 103200C00016) on May 9, 2025, resulting in the

- appraised value of $42,500.00; and,

WHEREAS, the owner of Lot 16, Block C, Oak Ridge Park Subdivision (Parcel Assessment
No. 103200C00016) has agreed to sell the property to St. Charles Parish at the
appraised value of $42,500.00; and,

WHEREAS, the Parish President has executed a Purchase Agreement regarding the sale and
purchase of Lot 16, Block C, Oak Ridge Park Subdivision (Parcel Assessment
No. 103200C00016) conditioned upon approval of the St. Charles Parish Council.

THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL HEREBY ORDAINS:

SECTION L. The St. Charles Parish Council hereby approves the Agreement to
Purchase and Sell Property, attached herein, located at Lot 16, Block C, Oak Ridge Park
Subdivision (Parcel Assessment No. 103200C00016) in the amount of $42,500.00.

SECTION II. That the Parish President is further hereby authorized to execute any and
all documents deemed necessary to purchase Lot 16, Block C, Oak Ridge Park Subdivision
(Parcel Assessment No. 103200C00016).

' The foregoing ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as

follows:

YEAS: MOBLEY, FONSECA, WILSON, SKIBA, PILIE, COMARDELLE,
O'DANIELS, FISHER
NAYS: NONE
ABSENT: DEBRULER
And the ordinance was declared adopted this 16th  day of __ June , 2025, to

become effective five (5) days after publication in the Official Journal.

APPROVED :

«9”
PARISH PRESIDENT/‘;Z s :
RETD/SECRETARY Sune ~ l’f 2025'
AT: 9. 14 am RecD BY: /?Lﬂ\




ACT OF SALE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

BY: ANTHONY J. ZELLER, SR. STATE OF LOUISIANA
TO: ST.CHARLES PARISH PARISH OF ST. CHARLES

BE IT KNOWN, on the dates herein written below;

BEFORE the undersigned, Notary Public, duly commissioned and qualified, in
and for the Parish of St. Charles, therein residing, and in the presence of the witnesses
hereinafter named and undersigned:

PERSONALLY, CAME AND APPEARED:

ANTHONY J. ZELLER, SR., a person of the full age of majority and
domiciled in the Parish of St. Charles, State of Louisiana, who declared
that he has been married once and then to Hope Marie Pitre Walton Zeller
with whom he is presently living and residing together with and whose
current mailing address is 616 Kinler Street, Luling, LA 70070, and
further declared that the property being sold herein is his separate and
paraphernal property;

hereinafter collectively referred to as SELLER who declared that it does by these
presents grant, bargain, sell, convey, transfer, assign, set over, abandon and deliver, with
warranty of title only and subject to the “As Is” clause set out below, and with full
substitution and subrogation in and to all the rights and actions of warranty which it has
or may have against all preceding owners and vendors, and including an assignment or
subrogation of sellers’ personal rights to sue for property damages, unto:

ST. CHARLES PARISH (**-**%1208), a political subdivision of the

State of Louisiana, herein represented by Matthew Jewell, its Parish

President, whose mailing address is P.O. Box 302, Hahnville, LA 70057,

authorized pursuant to Ordjnance No.J296 - &  adopted by St. Charles

Parish Council on the /2 day of  Ton/e , 2025, a copy
of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof;

hereinafter referred to as PURCHASER, here present accepting, and purchasing for
itself, its successors and assigns, and acknowledging due delivery and possession thereof,

all and singular the following described property, to-wit:

ONE CERTAIN LOT OR PORTION OF GROUND,
together with all the buildings and improvements thereon,
all rights, ways, privileges, servitudes, and advantages
thereunto belonging on anywise appertaining, located on
Lot 16, Block C of Oak Ridge Park Subdivision in St.
Charles Parish, Louisiana in Section 61, Township 13
South, Range 21 East, Southeastern West of the
Mississippi Land District as per survey prepared by
Crescent Engineering and Mapping, LLC, and Matthew



Ledet, P.L.S. dated July 17, 2024 and revised April 22,
2025 and May 29, 2025, said map being attached hereto
and made a part hereof, which property is more
particularly described as follows:

From a control point called CP 3 on the plat, which is a 2”
aluminum cap on 1/2” iron rod, said point having
coordinates of X=3586435.80 and Y=521584.59, said point
being the point of commencement, proceed S36°01'26"W a
distance of 1056.03 feet to a point having coordinates of
X=3585814.72 and Y=520730.50, said point being the point
of beginning; thence proceed S32°55'29"W a distance of
70.00 feet to a point; thence proceed N56°52'S4"W a
distance of 81.33 feet to a point, thence proceed
N32°53'S9"E a distance of 70.00 feet to a point; thence
proceed S56°52°54”E a distance of 81.36 feet to the point of
beginning.

All of which comprises Lot 16, as shown on sheet 9 and
contains an area of 5696.40 square feet or 0.131 acres and
bears parcel assessment number 103200C00016.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the above-described property unto the said
PURCHASER, its heirs and assigns forever. PURCHASER herein assumes all
responsibility and liability in connection with reading and reviewing any and all
Declarations, Restrictions, and/or Covenants of record before this transfer and do waive
and release me, Notary, from any and all liability and responsibility in connection

therewith.

This sale is made and accepted for and in consideration of the appraised price and
sum of $42,500.00 (FORTY-TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS
00/100), which said PURCHASER has well and truly paid, in ready and current money to
the said SELLER who hereby acknowledges the receipt and sufficiency thereof and
grants full acquittance and discharge therefor.

PURCHASER accepts the above-described property subject to the restrictions
referred to herein and agrees for itself, its successors and assigns to be bound thereby.
PURCHASER has made an independent inspection of the property and is satisfied with
the property’s condition and suitability for purchaser’s intended use.

SELLER confirms that all property taxes for 2024 have been paid. Any and all
property taxes for 2025, to the extent applicable, shall be prorated between both parties as

of the date of the execution of this sale.



All parties hereby agree to waive the production of tax and mortgage certificates
and hereby relieve and release me, Notary, for any liability regarding their non-
production. Should any zoning, planning or other Parish ordinances affect this transfer,
the parties hereto relieve me, Notary, from any liability or for any responsibility to
determine or see to compliance of these regulations. The parties hereto further relieve me,
Notary, from any liability or for any responsibility to determine the wetland delineation
or flood zone determination pertaining to the above-described property.

The parties hereto declare that they have not requested an Environmental Site
Assessment and/or Environmental Impact Study of the herein conveyed property; nor
have they requested any kind of study or evaluation of the property or the buildings
thereon for any harmful pollutant or noxious substances (including asbestos); nor have
they requested any opinion or evaluation of the usability of said property due to any
considerations of the environment (including a declaration that the said property is
“wetlands™). The parties further acknowledge that said Notary has advised them of the
availability of obtaining any of the above evaluations or studies and they have chosen to
proceed without such studies; and they do hereby relieve and release me, Notary, from

any responsibility in connection therewith.

All agreements and stipulations herein contained, and all of the obligations herein
assumed shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the heirs, successors and

assigns of the respective parties hereto.

As the context herein may require, the singular shall be deemed to include the
plural and the masculine form shall be deemed to include the feminine and neuter.

PURCHASER declared that pursuant to La. Rev. Stat Ann § 9:2721, the address
where property tax and assessment notices are to be mailed is: P.O. Box 302, Hahnville,

LA 70057.

[Remainder of page left intentionally blank]



THUS, DONE AND PASSED at Hahnville, Louisiana, on this éV/ day of

J e , 2025, in the presence of the undersigned competent witnesses, who

hereunto sign their names with the said appearers, and me, Notary, after reading of the
whole.

WITNESSES: ST. CHARLES PARISH
Prifted Name: Mo\d‘ elne ﬁs\'\% /Z/é W

BY MATTHEW JEWELL,
its PARISH PRESIDENT

Pridted Name:

A///% ég/&/’

AOTARY-PUBLIC
COREY M. OUBRE
NOTARY PUBLIC
LSBA NO. 28709

LA NOTARY NO. 77473
St. Charles Parish, Louisiana
My Commission is issued for Life

‘ Y nd
THUS, pONE AND PASSED at M{Mﬂé& , Louisiana, on this tg —

day of , 2025 in the presence of the undersigned competent witnesses, who

hereunto fsign thefr names with the said appearers, and me, Notary, after reading of the
L

whole.

WITNESSES: SELLER:

/\/i MJM T IZ}W;(;YWS %@5/2,
printed Name: fAac{eline Fshey ANTHONY Y. ZETLER, SR.

Printg Name: Mglo\,ﬁ: M&G @

NOTARY PUBLIC
ROBERT Nla'v RAYMOND

's.%%&‘?d&‘?s"w
tA Louislana

Charles Parish,
My&Gomm!sslon is Issued for Life




AGREEMENT TO PURCHASE AND SELL PROPERTY

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
STATE OF LOUISIANA
PARISH OF ST. CHARLES

BE IT KNOWN, that on the dates executed below came:

ANTHONY J. ZELLER, SR., a person of the full age of majority
and domiciled in the Parish of St. Charles, State of Louisiana, who
declared that he has been married once and then to Hope Marie
Pitre Walton Zeller with whom he is presently living and residing
together with and whose current mailing address is 616 Kinler
Street, Luling, LA 70070,

hereinafter sometimes referred to as “Seller” and

PARISH OF ST. CHARLES, a political subdivision of the State
of Louisiana, whose mailing address is P.O. Box 302, Hahnville,
Louisiana, 70057, acting herein by and through its duly authorized
representative, Matthew Jewell, Parish President,

hereinafter sometimes referred to as “Purchaser,”

who declared that in consideration of the mutual obligations undertaken herein, and the mutual
benefits to be received by the parties hereto, Seller agrees to sell his separate property and
Purchaser agrees to purchase, on the terms and conditions and for the consideration hereinafter
set forth, any and all of Seller’s interest in the property identified as Lot 16, Block C, Oak
Ridge Park Subdivision.

The terms, conditions and consideration of said Act of Sale shall be as follows, to-wit:

1. The purchase price of said property shall be the sum of Forty-Two Thousand
Five Hundred Dollars 00/100 ($42,500.00).

2. Except as hereinafter set forth, the Act of Sale will be executed before Purchaser’s
Notary Public, each party to bear its own costs, on or before August 8, 2025 provided that in the
event bona fide curative work is required to remedy any title defects, the date of passage of the
Act of Sale shall be extended for a period of ninety (90) days, provided further that all other
conditions hereinafter set forth have been met.

3. The Act of Sale, when executed, shall be upon the following terms and
conditions, to-wit:

a. The entire purchase price shall be paid by Purchaser to Seller at the
execution of the Act of Sale.

.b. .Taxes for the calendar year in which the Act of Sale is completed, if
ainy, shall be prorated.

c. The sale is conditfoned upon approval of all terms and conditions,
including the sale price, by the St. Charles Parish Council in
accordance with the governing rules of the Parish of St. Charles.

d. Seller shall deliver occupancy and possession of the subject property
to Purchaser at execution of the Act of Sale.

e. Seller shall convey the subject property with clear title and full
warranty of title and with full substitution to all rights and actions of
warranty Sellers have against prior owners and warrantors.

f.  All outstanding and uncancelled mortgages, improvements liens and/or
tax assessments of any kind recorded against the subject property as of

Page 1 of 2



the date of the closing of Act of Sale, if any, are to be paid and/or
cancelled by Seller at Seller’s expense.

4, Provided that all of the conditions referred to above have been met, in the event
Seller fails to comply with this Agreement for any reason, within the time specified, Purchaser
may demand specific performance at Purchaser’s option without any formality beyond tender of
the purchase price within the time specified.

5. Provided that all of the conditions referred to above have been met, in the event
Purchaser fails to comply with this Agreement within the time specified, Seller may demand
specific performance at Seller’s option without any formality beyond tender of title to Purchaser
within the time specified.

6. Either party hereto who fails to comply with the terms of this Purchase
Agreement is obligated to pay reasonable attorney’s fees and all court costs and expenses
incurred by the other party in enforcing their respective rights hereunder.

7. This Contract can be changed only by an agreement in writing signed by all
parties.

8. Each party acknowledges receipt of a signed copy of this Agreement.

9. This Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties
hereto, their respective heirs, successors and/or assigns.

THUS DONE AND SIGNED by Purchaser on the E%i day of ZM @%’: 2025.

PURCHASER:
PARISH OF ST. CHARLES

BY: MATT JEWELL
PARI RESIDENT

']’Mw
THUS DONE AND SIGNED by Seller on the & g day of /\AWVUJA 2025.
SELLER:

5]2%%3 ;14&4 S
BY: ANTHONY ¥ ZELLER, SR.

RECORDED IN THE ST. CHARLES FARISH
CLERK OF COURT OFFICE

f , ]
" oN 7/ g/ 2025
. ASINSTRUMENTNO, ¥ 59570

IN MORTGAGE(CONVEYANCE/DATH BOOK

Page 2 of 2



R A A ess 6107 '€ AN +0GL¥Y ON "MISNI v 13 '¥S 'MITIIZ T ANOHLNY
vagY 91 107 A NOLLISINGIY ¥3INMO
FSG A3 @
[ 4515 YARIN ﬂ
08°'SEY98GE X |
> .- — — acy NO¥l :N\_. NO} — J— — \__ — —1S MIINIM J— f— — — ———
3 £ dvd WNNINNTY ,Z =
9 wm.._m 3 “
X 8555 ; e 7 . 7
& mwmmus : 0G0FL0ZG A |— m— — — e e e e e ] e N 40y m_\@\ —
Nl 222505 ] co 4 zivigsssex| B _ T T T T A D
= 1] — d ¢ d d d d 3 —£0'9S01 M. 97 Tgded F80d - Ty e i — 4 — e~
m mmmmmk R e e R e = SFER=—=FRF-—-000,L MBCEC.ILS ———M————Mom—th———— M — A —— - A————R—-
B g °
wlZ128a 000L M.6TSSIES | S o
o 2,229 X dl .t
2R2g S
H ﬂ] ] - E
>
=
\ NOISIAIQENS
A ~ “ Muvd 3901 MvO \\
LNSISBHD e % 3 %0078 -
- 91 101 -
D al = g 5
< @ 3ISNOH \ o o
o ui ot e 3ISNOH
q-[-]- 1 101 g 8 4
T g ¢ ¢ [z
3l w “ i : .
§ e s
AR 2| [~ 2 a [~
HhE 4 ] 7 6 2
3 \ \
m m m sL 107 [~ '8 3oN 335 ] !w....u_.i\
HE 7w )
3
m § L~ “
u ] v L1107
£8°¢
19 NOILOFS Pﬂ
Sanns o ssv0 W Sowvaceoy v swaol weusas 11 NOLLOES 000, 3.66.£S.ZEN — 000 3,655S.2EN
GV DN SN MOS0k WWVRINOT 1 AR HLNDS 138 ¥ “d'1 IN38 WA/
SAIAYNS ANVONAIOE ¥0J 30UIVEG 40 SCMYONVLS (MOMINK) IN3O3M 2/t

1SOM 3HL HLM 3ONVQMOJJY N 3NOG S¥M ONY ONNOND 3HL NO
2548 ST DO S s B A, anioine
.000Z=_1 [T 7]  aovans a3wonoo

dYI ALINIOIA @

EENTE
- am .- 3ANLAYES 038
=TT T T T 4DLd 40 NYE dOL
m m —_——— INMNILNID QYN
——— 3NN 107
J| e P ——
3y z YG6L ‘S AMVNNEIS QALVQ ¥OAIANNS 3NN ALY3d0¥
NEEE E ‘§IITIOD W3 A LSV3 0Z 3ONVY ‘HLNOS €1 dIHSNMOL ‘L6 ONV 06 SNOWLDIS ONV ISV3 1Z JONVY 'HLNOS x x— 0N4
g b €1 JIHSNMOL 'SS ONY ZS ‘L9 'Z1 SNOWD3S 40 SLYVd 40 NOISIAIIENS ¥ ‘NOISIAIABNS duvd 39018 %vO i — — —
R TENTIIITE L¥3AM0
‘HSI¥Vd SITMVHO AS OL 9t 107 40 TWS 40 NOLYQHOIY : ~ 3NN a0l
ralem s
m 3 ONV NOILITJNOD NOdN O3HSIIOW3Q 38 OL 30YHYD ‘1SIN03Y STRIVHI °LS 40 HSI¥Vd 3HL ¥3d Sv '8 i 3N ¥3IM3S
°€20Z/90/Z1 NO Q3LITdWOD N¥OM Q134 2 ——— INT NILYM
“GNNOND
z =13 3IHL NO G3AIANNS ATALITIMOD LON NV SIOVAI WINIY AON4 Q3ZLIOIG FuY SONICHNG 40 SNOLNO 9 @ TIOHNVH Y3M3s
e "SIMVA GITIVO B LNONVITO ¥3M3S
g1 2 ¥04 Lv1d IONINIAFY IHL 3IS 'AIAUNS SHL 40 SV SINIVA QIWNSVIN 3uV SIONVLSIA ONY SONINVIE TIV S ® NALIW H3LVA
H "NNO¥O 3HL NO G3LYD0T LON 3¥3M ANV ILVAIXOSddY 3uV SNOLLYD0T 3INM NOLO3S ¥
b 0Z0£'2/£Z'008 “TIvd 3INO YNVISINOT HONOYHL 3GYN 38 QINOHS SALVI0T ALMLA “WIHL 3ivd0T fd XOE YN
OL 3GYW SYM LdWALLY ON ONV YHOM 4O 3d0DS SIHL 4O [8vd LON 3¥3M SILMLN ONNONOWIGNA IHL '€ . 104 ¥3MOd
"NOIHIH NMOHS ISIMMIHLO SY Ld3DX3 AL¥ICO¥d QIVS LDIdV
s CE P AVA HOWHM SILIMOHLNY ONINYIAOD 40 SNOILYINDZY d0/ANY 'SLNVNIAOD IALDIMLSIY 'AVM—A0-SIHON ® d1 /8 L3S
y ¢ ‘SININISY3 ‘SIANLAYIS INILSIXT ANY 4O NOILYIOT 3HL MOHS OL L¥0d¥Nd LON S30Q AANNS SIHL 'Z .
[/ i34 XLINIDIA 1331 AJAINS “INOZ HLNOS 'S8 QYN WILSAS 3LYNIGHOOD 3NYId 3LVIS YNWISINOT NO Q3sva hd LNINANNON "GN
8d A% fRercigorit:! 34V SIONVISIO ONV SONIMVIE "AJAMNS 4O IAIL 3HL LV NIMVL SNOUVANISEO OILVIS SdF WON4 (3ANN3IQ v LNIOd TO¥LNOD
: 4 NOILVINIRIO 2U30039 NO 0358 3¥v SONINYIA-GNNO3 3¥IM NOIY3H NMOHS SLNIAMNOW OGNV S3did TI¥_ L )
LT A - o 3 TEIION N3O
o 30 6 | O e o Ak S B

TAQCONIE SIOALAEES JOVNWEO NOIHI0TE] HTINDT dOS\SAVA M- ALUIJONA\SONMYHANSNS\SIONLINHIS TND dIS™ L€0'TZ\E202\ d




2025-0162
INTRODUCED BY: MATTHEW JEWELL, PARISH PRESIDENT
(DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS)

ORDINANCE NO. 25-6-8
An ordinance to approve and authorize the Parish President _
to execute an Act of Sale from Anthony J. Zeller, Sr. for the
purchase of property designated as Lot 16, Block C, Oak
Ridge Park Subdivision (Parcel Assessment No.
103200C00016), for the Kinler and Paul Frederick Roadway
and Drainage Improvements.

WHEREAS, the streets of Kinler and Paul Frederick between Hackberry Street and Brooklyn
Street have routinely experienced significant flooding resulting in the two streets
to become impassable for long periods of time; and,

WHEREAS, the flooding of both Kinler and Paul Frederick Streets has caused degradation of
the roadway surface and base material of the roadways; and,

WHEREAS, St. Charles Parish has established a project to improve the drainage on Kinler
and Paul Frederick Streets and to repair the roadway surface; and,

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 22-1-2 adopted on January 10, 2022, by the St. Charles Parish
Council, approved and authorized the execution of a Professional Services
Agreement with EJES Inc., to perform engineering services for Kinler and Paul
Frederick Roadway and Drainage Improvements Project No. P210704, not
exceed $385,955.00; and,

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 25-2-1 adopted on February 10, 2025, by the St. Charles Parish
Council, approved and authorized the execution of Amendment No. 1 to
Ordinance No. 22-1-2, which approved a Professional Services Agreement with
EJES Inc., to perform engineering services for Kinler and Paul Frederick Roadway
and Drainage Improvements (Project No. P210704), in the amount not to exceed
$358,896.00, increasing the overall contract amount to $744,851.00, separating
the project into three phases; and,

WHEREAS, Lot 16, Block C, Oak Ridge Park Subdivision (Parcel Assessment No.
103200C00016), was identified as one of the properties required to complete the
Kinler and Paul Frederick Roadway and Drainage Improvements (Project No.
210704); and,

WHEREAS, an appraisal was completed on Lot 16, Block C, Oak Ridge Park Subdivision
(Parcel Assessment No. 103200C00016) on May 9, 2025, resulting in the
appraised value of $42,500.00; and,

WHEREAS, the owner of Lot 16, Block C, Oak Ridge Park Subdivision (Parcel Assessment
No. 103200C00016) has agreed to sell the property to St. Charles Parish at the
appraised value of $42,500.00; and,

WHEREAS, the Parish President has executed a Purchase Agreement regarding the sale and
purchase of Lot 16, Block C, Oak Ridge Park Subdivision (Parcel Assessment
No. 103200C00016) conditioned upon approval of the St. Charles Parish Council.

THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL HEREBY ORDAINS:

SECTION L. The St. Charles Parish Council hereby approves the Agreement to
Purchase and Sell Property, attached herein, located at Lot 16, Block C, Oak Ridge Park
Subdivision (Parcel Assessment No. 103200C00016) in the amount of $42,500.00.

SECTION Il. That the Parish President is further hereby authorized to execute any and
all documents deemed necessary to purchase Lot 16, Block C, Oak Ridge Park Subdivision
(Parcel Assessment No. 103200C00016).

The foregoing ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as

follows:

YEAS: MOBLEY, FONSECA, WILSON, SKIBA, PILIE, COMARDELLE,
O'DANIELS , FISHER
NAYS: NONE
ABSENT: DEBRULER
And the ordinance was declared adopted this 16th  day of __June , 2025, to

become effective five (5) days after publication in the Official Journal.

CHAIRMAN: (‘AQQQ%AMW
DLVD/PARISH PRESIDENT: _.Sune 11V 2025,

APPROVED : __ DISAPPROVED:

PARISH PRESIDENT:»"f

RETD/SECRETARY: _coune ~ |71, 2025
AT: 9. 14 am ReCD BY: _ A SN
w

G
ar;&g& i






